1
I
S
L
5
4
2
1

1 0 1 1 MUTE OFF ON 1
NOTE: C0, C1: Logic “0” when ≤ 0.5V, Logic “1” when ≥ 1.4V with VDD in the range of 2.7V to 3.6V.
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Note 5)
PART
MARKING
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL54217IRUZ-T (Notes 2, 3) GP -40 to +85 12 Ld 2.2mmx1.4mm µTQFN (Tape and Reel) L12.2.2x1.4A
ISL54217IRTZ (Note 4) 4217 -40 to +85 12 Ld 3mmx3mm TQFN L12.3x3A
ISL54217IRTZ-T (Notes 2, 4) 4217 -40 to +85 12 Ld 3mmx3mm TQFN (Tape and Reel) L12.3x3A
ISL54217EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
2. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach
materials and NiPdAu plate - e4  termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free
soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed
the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
4. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach
materials, and 100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both
SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that
meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
5. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL54217. For more information on MSL please
see techbrief TB363.
ISL54217

to:4µA.
Converted to new Intersil template. Changes include:
Added Note 5 to “Ordering Information” on page 3.
On page 3 in “Pin Descriptions”, updated to show the thermal pad.
“Absolute Maximum Ratings” on page 4, added latch-up level.
Added “Products” on page 22.
Added “Revision History” on page 22.
5/4/09 FN6817.3 On page 6, under Parameter “Power OFF D+/D- Current, IXD+, IXD-”, changed units from
"nA" to "µA"
4/1/09 FN6817.2 “Absolute Maximum Ratings” on page 4, changed C0,C1... From "-0.3 to (VDD) + 0.3V" to "-
0.3V to 5.5V"
“Power OFF COMx Current, ICOMx” on page 6 max limit changed from "100nA" to "1µA"
“Power OFF Logic Current, IC0, IC1” on page 6 added typ "11µa", deleted max limit of "550nA"
“Power OFF D+/D- Current, IXD+, IXD-” on page 6, added typ "5µa", deleted max limit of
"500nA"
Under - “DIGITAL INPUT CHARACTERISTICS” on page 6
For “C0, C1 Voltage High, VC0H, VC1H” Parameter with test conditions of VDD = 2.7V to
3.6V, Full temp range; added a MAX spec of 5.25V
Added “Logic Control” on page 12.
2/27/09 FN6817.1 Removed Off_isolation Left Audio Switch vs Loading curve (was Figure 26)
12/11/08 FN6817.0 Initial release
ISL54217
23 FN6817.4
June 17, 2010
Package Outline Drawing
L12.3x3A
12 LEAD THIN QUAD FLAT NO LEAD PLASTIC PACKAGE